communication of the Commissioner of said Department dated January 19, 1906, the 
Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to an amount not exceeding 
m the aggregate one hundred and five thousand dollars ($105,000). 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Com- 

missioner of Correction : 
No. 117. 
Department of Correction, 

Commissioner's Office, No. 148 East Twentieth Street, 
New York, January 20, i906. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City : 
Dear Sir-I would respectfully ask the Honorable the Board of Aldermen to 

authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($,35.000), to enable me to properly carry out the provisions of chapter 305 of 
the Laws of 1905 in relation to the establishment and maintenance of a Reformatory for 
Male Misdemeanants on Hart's Island. such appropriation to be expended as follows: 
For salaries-

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Chief Bookkeeper in the 
Department of Finance be fixed at the rate of four thousand five hundred dollars 
($4,500) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Chief Bookkeeper in the Department of Finance at 
the rate of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500)  per annum. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Alderman Kuntze moved that the Board return to the orders of business of Peti-

tions and Communications. 
Which was adopted.

[...]

save an annual sum, estimated at about $5o,000, the cost of maintaining its nursing 
staff, besides the increased efficiency of this staff. Your C(ignmittee therefore recom-
mends the adoption of said ordinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and forty-four thousand dollars ($244,000), to provide means for the 
payment of expenses in connection with the acquisition of land and the erection 
of buildings thereon for the Bellevue Hospital Training School for Women 
Nurses. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows :

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and forty-four thousand dollars ($244,000), to provide means for the payment 
of expenses in connection with the acquisition of land and the erection of buildings 
thereon for the Bellevue Hospital Training School for Women Nurses, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-

[...]

Your Committee therefore recommends the 
adoption of the said ordinance. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, THOMAS J. MULLIGAN, JOSEPH FALK, JAMES E. 
BUNTING, JOHN DIEMER, JAMES W. REDMOND, BENJAMIN W. B. 
BROWN, Committee on Finance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175.000) to provide means for 
the placing of electrical conductors underground in various streets and ave-
nues in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows : 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

"Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceed-
ing one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($t75,000), for the purpose of 
placing electrical conductors underground in the various streets and avenues in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($175,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. 
Subsequently Alderman Davies moved the adoption of the report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said